### EXTENSION OF SCHOOL BUILDING OF ST.MARY'S SEC.SCHOOL NONGKHRAH UNDER UMLING BLOCK

#### Date of Inspection : 01/08/2014

**Team of Inspecting Officers** :- Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director, Shri S. Sungoh, Research Officer and Shri B.R.Marak, Research Assistant accompanied by Shri.G.Marboh, B.D.O. of Umling Block, Shri. K. Tangsang, Junior Engineer and Shri. P. Jarain, Gram Sevak, Umling Block.

Name of the Scheme : - Extension of School Building of St.Mary's Secondary School Nongkhrah under Umling Block

Name of M.P : - Shri. V.H.Pala (Lok Sabha)

Year recommended/sanctioned : - 2009-2010

Amount sanctioned : - Rs.5,00,000/-

**Date of release of fund :**  $1^{st}$  installment amounting to Rs 2,50,000/- released on 10/01/2012 and  $2^{nd}$  installment amounting to Rs 2,50,000/- released on 19/04/2012.

Amount utilized : - Rs.5,00,000/-

Status of work :- Completed

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office :- Yes.

**Name of executing agency : -** The work is executed by the Sister in-charge of the School of St.Mary's Secondary School Nongkhrah.

#### Whether signboard erected or not : - No

**Date of submission of UC :** - Utilization Certificate of  $1^{st}$  installment has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Umling Block on 04/11/2011 and Utilization Certificate of  $2^{nd}$  installment also has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Umling Block on 16/03/2012.







## **OBSERVATION**

- 1) The inspection team found out that the extension of the building was already completed and it was used temporarily as class rooms since the school building is under construction.
- 2) The building was well constructed and the structure is very strong and sound.
- 3) The Sister in-charge of the School of St.Mary's Secondary School Nongkhrah was advised to fix a plaque on the wall of the room indicating the details viz, Name of MP, Year, Name of scheme, Amount sanctioned, date of completion, etc.

# EXTENSION OF BALAWAN MEMORIAL COLLEGE AT UMSNING UNDER UMSNING C&RD BLOCK.

### **Date of inspection** : - 01/08/2014.

**Team of Inspecting Officers** :- Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director, Shri S. Sungoh, Research Officer and Shri B.R.Marak, Research Assistant accompanied by Shri P.Khonglah, B.D.O, Umsning Block, Shri E.Bamon, Junior Engineer, Shri B.Khonglam, Technical Assistant, Shri K.Terang, Gram Sevak and Shri B.Basawiawmoit, Gram Sevak, Umsning Block.

Name of the Scheme : -Construction/extension of Balawan Memorial College at Umsning.

Name of M.P : - Shri Vincent H Pala.

**Year recommended/Sanctioned** : 2011-12.

Amount Sanctioned: - Rs.20,00,000/-

**Date of released of fund** :  $1^{st}$  installment amounting to Rs. Rs. 10,00,000/- released on 23/10/2013.

Amount utilized : - Rs.10,00,000/-

**Date of commencement/Starting of works** : - 28/10/2013.

**Date of completion/Expected date of completion** : - On going.

Status of work : - Work in Progress.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs office : - Yes .

CONSTRUCTION/EXTENTION BALAWAN COLLEGE UMSNING SANCTIONED UNDER M.P.LA.D.S.(L/S) 2011-12 Arrount Rs. 20.00.000/-





**Name of executing agencies** : - The work is executed by Shri A.J.Kharbani, Secretary, College building.

**Date of submission of UC** : - Utilization Certificate of  $1^{st}$  installment has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Umsning on 25/07/2014

## **OBSERVATION**

(i) The inspection team found out that the recently constructed building has two big rooms and it was constructed under the existing College building. The inspecting team was informed that the new rooms would soon be turned into a College Library.



(ii) The Secretary, College Committee had informed that to expedite early completion of the building, the Committee had already spent from own funds to complete the construction while awaiting the  $2^{nd}$  installment from the Block Office.

(iii) The Secretary, College Managing Committee was advised to make a demand for the  $2^{nd}$  installment from the Block Office after completion of formalities.

# IMPROVEMENT OF PLAYGROUND OF ST.JOHN VIENNEY SEC.SCHOOL UMSOHLAIT UNDER UMSNING BLOCK

### Date of inspection : - 01/08/2014

**Team of Inspecting Officers** :- Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director, Shri S. Sungoh, Research Officer and Shri B.R.Marak, Research Assistant accompanied by Shri P.Khonglah, B.D.O, Umsning Block, Shri E.Bamon, Junior Engineer, Shri B.Khonglam, Technical Assistant, Shri K.Terang, Gram Sevak and Shri B.Basawiawmoit, Gram Sevak, Umsning Block.

Name of the Scheme :-Improvement of playground of St. John Vienney Sec. School, Umsohlait

Name of the M.P : Shri V.H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha)

**Year recommended/Sanctioned** :- 2012-13. **Amount sanctioned**:- Rs.5,00,000/- .

**Date of released of Fund** :  $1^{st}$  installment amounting to Rs. 2,50,000/- released on 21/12/12 and  $2^{nd}$  installment amounting to Rs. 2,50,000/- released on 3/10/2013

Amount utilized :- Rs.5,00,000/-

**Date of commencement/Starting of work** :- 22/12/12

Date of completion/Expected date of completion :- 03/09/13

Status of work :- Completed

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office :- Yes

Name of executing agency :- The work is executed by Fr. S. Marak.

Whether signboard erected or not :- Erected

**Date of submission of UC** : Utilization Certificate of  $1^{st}$  installment has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Umsning on 07/06/13 and Utilization Certificate of  $2^{nd}$  installment also has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Umsning on 09/09/13.

In case of completed scheme whether the completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC : Yes





# **OBSERVATION**

(i) It was found that construction of the playground had been completed and utilized by the Students of the School. As informed by member of the Managing Committee that the Play Ground was constructed for School use only and not for the village people.

# <u>CONSTRUCTIN OF RI-BHOI COLLEGE AT UMSAITSNING, UMSNING UNDER</u> <u>UMSNING C&RD BLOCK.</u>

#### **Date of Inspection** :- 01/08/2014

**Team of Inspecting Officers** :- Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director, Shri S. Sungoh, Research Officer and Shri B.R.Marak, Research Assistant accompanied by Shri P.Khonglah, B.D.O, Umsning Block, Shri E.Bamon, Junior Engineer, Shri B.Khonglam, Technical Assistant, Shri Catering, Gram Sevak and Shri B.Basawiawmoit, Gram Sevak, Umsning Block.

Name of the Scheme:- Construction of Ri-Bhoi College at Umsaitsning, Umsning.



Name of M.P:- Shri V.H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year recommended/Sanctioned:-2012-13.

Amount sanctioned:- Rs.20,00,000/-

**Date of released of Fund** :-  $1^{st}$  installment amounting to Rs. Rs. 10,00,000/- released on 14/01/2014.

**Amount utilized** :- Rs.10,00,000/-

Date of commencement/Starting of Work :- 20/01/2014

Status of work :- Work in progress .

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs office :- Yes .

Name of executing Agency :- The work is executed by Rev. R. V Shadap, Secretary, Ri Bhoi Presbyterian Synod College, Umsning.





#### Whether signboard erected or not :- No

**Date of submission of UC** : Utilization Certificate of  $1^{st}$  installment has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Umsning on 23/07/2014.

# **OBSERVATION**

(i) Two separate sanctions of Shri V.H. Pala, MP(LS) during the year 2011-12 and 2012-13 amounting to Rs. 20,00,000/- (Twenty lakhs) each have been received by the Ri Bhoi Presbyterian Synod College, Umsning for construction of the same College building. Both the schemes were clubbed together for construction of the building.

(ii) As informed by the Secretary, Ri Bhoi Presbyterian Synod College, Umsning that due to non receipt of the last installment of the sanctioned scheme of 2011-12 from the Block Office amounting to Rs. 7,00,000/- (Seven lakhs) the Committee faced a great problem to complete the remaining work of the College building. The BDO, Umsning was asked to take up the matter of providing the last installment of the sanctioned scheme of 2011-12 and even the 2<sup>nd</sup> installment of the sanctioned of 2012-13 also at the earliest to facilitate the construction of the building.

iii) It was found that the quality of construction of the College Building was very sound and the structure strong is very strong and it appears that the fund was rightly used for the purpose.

(iv) The Secretary, Ri Bhoi Presbyterian Synod College, Umsning has been advised to erect a signboard indicating the name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of sanction, amount sanctioned etc after the construction work is completed.

# <u>CONSTRUCTION OF COMMUNITY HALL AT NONGSDER UNDER UMSNING</u> <u>C&RD BLOCK.</u>

### Date of Inspection : 01/08/2014

**Team of Inspecting Officers** :- Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director, Shri S. Sungoh, Research Officer and Shri B.R.Marak, Research Assistant accompanied by Shri P.Khonglah, B.D.O, Umsning Block, Shri E.Bamon, Junior Engineer, Shri B.Khonglam, Technical Assistant,

Shri K.Terang, Gram Sevak and Shri B.Basawiawmoit, Gram Sevak, Umsning Block.

Name of the Scheme : Construction of Community Hall at Nongsder Name of the M.P : Smt Wansuk Syiem, MP (Rajya Sabha)

Year recommended/sanctioned : 2013-14

**Amount sanctioned and date** : Rs 5,00,000/- , 13/01/2014



Amount Utilized : Rs 2,50,000/-

Date of Commencement/Starting of Work : 07/07/2014 Status of Work : Work in Progress

Whether inspection carried out from

Block/DCs office : Yes

Name of executing agencies : The work is executed by Shri W Shangpliang, Secretary, Local Committee of Nongsder Village.

Whether signboard erected or not : No



**Date of submission of UC** : Utilization Certificate of 1<sup>st</sup> installment has not yet been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Umsning Block.

Observation : -



i) The inspection teams found out that 1<sup>st</sup> installment amounting to Rs. 2,50,000/- has been received recently by the Committee. However, the construction is under progress, only the ground clearance was completed and the foundation of the building has just been started.

ii) As informed by the Headman that the Community Hall was constructed on own plot of land donated by the people of the village.

(iii) The Headman, Nongsder village has been advised to erect a signboard indicating the name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of sanction, amount sanctioned etc after the construction work is completed.